
Metro

Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation

Authority
One Gateway Plaza

3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

File #: 2020-0788, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 26.

OPERATIONS, SAFETY & CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE COMMITTEE
JANUARY 21, 2021

SUBJECT: MICROTRANSIT PILOT PROJECT - PART B

ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to Execute Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. PS46292001
with RideCo, Inc. to provide an expanded MicroTransit Operations to three additional Service Zones
(North Hollywood/Burbank, El Monte and Compton/Artesia) for two years in an amount of $5,970,870
increasing the Total Contract Value from $29,160,732.63 to $35,131,602.63.

ISSUE

Metro has been testing on-demand technology in advance of directly operating a ridesharing service,
Metro Micro (MicroTransit Operations). As part of this initial testing, Metro received federal seed
funding from the FTA to develop a first/last mile partnership with a Transportation Network Company.
The two-year research pilot known as Mobility on Demand is now at its completion. Given the
consistent utilization of this service under this pilot phase during recent months (in the COVID-19
pandemic), Metro staff seek to continue serving communities and customers currently supported by
the pilot.

Under this contract modification with RideCo, Inc., Metro will expand operations to serve customers
and communities that have benefited from the Mobility on Demand pilot. Many of these customers
are low-income and use this service for essential trips.

This action would authorize a service expansion for Metro Micro in the neighborhoods of North
Hollywood/Burbank, El Monte and Compton. Hours of operation and service zone boundaries would
be based upon and adjusted as a result of customer utilization.

BACKGROUND

Over the past several years, Metro has prepared to set-up a directly operated ridesharing service.
The project was initiated as a result of an unsolicited proposal received by the Office of Extraordinary
Innovation. Metro utilized a Pre-Development Agreement Public Private Partnership to structure the
new service. This project serves as the agency’s first PDA-P3 and first service delivery model of its
kind within the transportation industry. The procurement was in two parts, Part A for Planning and

Metro Printed on 4/19/2022Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0788, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 26.

Design, and Part B for Operations. In 2019, the business unit, MicroTransit Operations, was set up
and in early 2020, Metro’s Board of Directors approved and authorized Revenue Service for six
zones within the County of Los Angeles. This service is a Pilot project and has been authorized for
three years of Revenue Service. As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the service launch initially
set for summer 2020 was delayed until winter 2020.

On Sunday, December 13, 2020 Metro Micro launched in the first two approved zones
(Watts/Willowbrook and LAX/Inglewood). The four additional approved service zones are scheduled
to begin operating in 2021.

DISCUSSION

To achieve consistency with the current service provision of MicroTransit Operations, the same tasks
will be required from RideCo, Inc. as under the current contract. The period of performance is 2 years
(24 months). The service model will reflect RideCo’s current contract.

RideCo will be responsible for leasing, maintaining, cleaning, fueling and storing up to 16  additional
vehicles. The anticipated vehicle models are Sprinters with a passenger accessibility package
included. This service expansion in the neighborhoods of North Hollywood/Burbank, El Monte and
Compton will build on existing programming and utilize the same reporting locations as incorporated
in RideCo’s initial contract.

Proposed revenue service hours for each of the additional service zones are as follows:

· Compton/Artesia: 9 am to 9 pm, Monday to Sunday

· El Monte: 9 am to 9 pm, Monday to Friday, and 10 am to 10 pm Saturday to Sunday

· North Hollywood: 10 am to 10 pm Monday to Sunday

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

Customer and operator safety are core to maintaining the highest standards of security and the
optimal service design for MicroTransit. The mission is to keep our operators and customers safe by
monitoring emergency and security incidents, assessing risk, and identifying threats. Real-time
information on vehicles and tools for customers will enhance communications for incident prevention
as well as incident reporting. The MicroTransit technology platform will integrate with TransitWatch
and related digital tools managed or used by local law enforcement, community health and
homelessness advocates, community-based social networking and our transit operations control.

The project team will work collaboratively with System Security and Law Enforcement (SSLE) to
address issues such as sexual harassment, human trafficking, and homelessness, resulting in
enhanced safety on Metro’s core transit system and building public trust. Close coordination with
SSLE, law enforcement departments, civil rights and other internal Metro departments will ensure the
best possible safety and security program for our system.

Metro Printed on 4/19/2022Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0788, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 26.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Adoption of PS46292001, MicroTransit - Part B, RideCo, Inc., would have a budget impact of
$$5,970,870  to the agency. Funding in the amount of $3,000,000 in FY21 is required for pre-revenue
and operational expenses. Metro will utilize existing resources to operate the expanded service.

The project manager will be responsible for monitoring performance, RSH, labor and non-labor
resources in of support this effort.

Since this is a multi-year project, the program manager, cost center manager, and Chief Operations
Officer will ensure all project resources are budgeted in future fiscal years.

Impact to Budget

Funding to run FY21 service comes from Proposition C, as well as various Federal sources.  Future
year funding will utilize these same sources as well as pursuing grant funding at Local, State, and
Federal levels.  Private financing opportunities will also be used as they become available.
IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

This recommendation supports the following goals of the Metro Strategic Plan:

Goal 1: Provide high quality mobility options.
This contract modification increases the amount of service zones for the pilot project, thus providing
access to MicroTransit for a larger part of the population.  This service will increase the number of
customers to the Metro system by offering more entry points to Metro’s family of services.

Goal 3: Enhance communities and lives through mobility and access to opportunity.
The expansion of the MicroTransit pilot will supplement the agency’s bus service and ensure our
customers maintain mobility and access to major trip generators including employment centers,
health services, parks and schools across Los Angeles County.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board may choose not to approve the recommended action. This alternative would eliminate
ridsharing service for the communities and neighborhoods that utilized the Mobility on Demand pilot
for essential trips.

NEXT STEPS

Upon Board approval, Metro staff will execute Modification No. 7 to Contract No. PS46292001 with
RideCo, Inc. Metro will work with the contractor to plan, design and implement the service as defined
in the Statement of Work (Attachment D).

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Procurement Summary

Metro Printed on 4/19/2022Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0788, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 26.

Attachment B - Contract Modification/Change Order Log
Attachment C - DEOD Summary
Attachment D - Microtransit Service Zones

Prepared by:
Rani Narula-Woods, Sr. Dir. Special Projects, (213) 922-7414

Reviewed by: James T. Gallagher, Chief Operations Officer, (213) 418-3108
Debra Avila, Chief Vendor Contract Management Officer, (213) 418-3051

Metro Printed on 4/19/2022Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

MICROTRANSIT PILOT PROJECT / CONTRACT NO. PS46292001 
 

1. Contract Number:  PS46292001 

2. Contractor:  RideCo, Inc. 

3. Mod. Work Description: Expand MicroTransit Operations to three additional Service 
Zones (North Hollywood/Burbank, El Monte and Compton/Artesia) for 2 years 

4. Contract Work Description: To assist in the day-to-day performance of a new transit 
mode in areas of the County of Los Angeles as approved by Metro  

5. The following data is current as of: December 9, 2020 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   

 Contract Awarded: 04/26/2018 Contract Award 
Amount: 

$219,650.26 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

05/22/2018 Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

$28,941,082.37 

 Original Complete 
Date: 

09/06/2019 
(PART A) 

Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

$5,970,870 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

09/01/2022 
(PART B) 

Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

$35,131,602.63 

  

7. Contract Administrator: 
 
Lily Lopez 

Telephone Number: 
 
213-922-4639 

8. Project Manager: 
 
Rani Narula-Woods 

Telephone Number:  
 
213-922-7414 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 
This Board Action is to approve Modification No. 7 to Contract No. PS46292001 to 
expand MicroTransit Operations to three additional Service Zones (North 
Hollywood/Burbank, El Monte and Compton/Artesia).  The same business model as 
directed under the current contract will be utilized; however, the revenue service 
operation under this contract modification is 2 years.  
 
This Contract Modification will be processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price.   
 
The initial Request for Proposals (RFP) for this project was issued on October 25, 
2017 and was solicited and awarded to be executed in two parts; Part A, the 
“Planning and Design” phase and Part B, the “Implementation and Evaluation” 
phase. This procurement tool served as the agency’s first Pre-Development 
Agreement Public Private Partnership (PDA-P3) procurement model.  
 
On April 26, 2018, the Board awarded contracts to three (3) firms to perform Part A 
(Planning and Design) of the MicroTransit Pilot Project. The period of performance for 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

Part A was 6 months. Part B was awarded by the Board on February 27, 2020 to 
RideCo, Inc. for the implementation and evaluation phase.   
 
A total of six modifications have been issued to date. 
 
Refer to Attachment B - Contract Modification/Change Order Log.  
 
B.  Cost Analysis  

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon 
an independent cost estimate (ICE), technical analysis, cost analysis, fact finding 
and negotiations.  
 

Proposal Amount Metro ICE Negotiated Amount 

 
$6,388,969 

 
$2,877,800 

 
$5,970,870 

 

The primary difference between the negotiated price and proposal amount is due to 
the contractor overestimating the costs for vehicle wraps and reporting locations.   

The ICE did not account for: 

• increased level of effort required to launch additional services areas; 

• increased insurance premiums; 

• enhanced COVID cleaning; 

• additional hardware (tablets and data) required per vehicle; 

• greater digital spend online and physical collateral; 

• increased printed media; and 

• increased installation costs for TAP Mobile Validators 
 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

 
 
 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION/CHANGE ORDER LOG 
 

MICROTRANSIT PILOT PROJECT / CONTRACT NO. PS46292001 
 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 
Status 

(approved 
or pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Extended period of performance 
 

Approved 09/04/18 $0.00 

2 Extended period of performance 
 

Approved 12/19/18 $0.00 

3 Revised Statement of Work to 
increase Work to be Performed 

Approved 05/23/19 $66,334.87 

4 Extended period of performance Approved 10/31/19 $0.00 

5 Part B (Implementation) of 
MicroTransit Pilot Project 

Approved 07/30/20 $28,874,747.50 

6 Added new subcontractor Approved 09/22/20 $0.00 

7 Expand MicroTransit Operations 
to three additional service zones 
(North Hollywood/Burbank, El 
Monte and Compton/Artesia) for 
24 months 

Pending Pending $5,970,870.00 

 Modification Total: 
 

  $34,911,952.37 

 Original Contract:  04/26/18 $219,650.26 

 Total:   $35,131,602.63 

 
 

 

 

ATTACHMENT B 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01-29-15 

DEOD SUMMARY 
 

MICROTRANSIT PILOT PROJECT / CONTRACT NO. PS46292001 
 

 
A. Small Business Participation – Part B (Implementation) 
 

RideCo, Inc. made a 10.23% SBE and 3.20% DVBE commitment for Part B.  This 
portion of the contract is 10% complete, and the current small business participation 
is 1.97% SBE and 0% DVBE, representing shortfalls of 8.26% and 3.20% 
respectively.  RideCo indicated that the proposed Modification 7 does include 
SBE/DVBE participation that is commensurate with the Contractor’s commitment 
levels.  This project is in the early stages of work and will be tracked to request a 
shortfall mitigation plan, if warranted, at 50% completion. 
 
Project Managers and Contract Administrators will work in conjunction with DEOD to 
ensure that maximum SBE/DVBE participation is achieved by RideCo.  Accordingly, 
these teams have been provided access to Metro’s web-based monitoring system to 
ensure that all parties are actively tracking Small Business progress. 
 

SMALL BUSINESS 
GOAL 

10.23% SBE 
3.20% DVBE 

SMALL BUSINESS 
PARTICIPATION 

1.97% SBE 
0.00% DVBE 

 

 
 

SBE Subcontractors 
% SBE 

Commitment 
% Current 

Participation 

1. Disign Studios, Inc.  8.04% 1.21% 

2. Arellano Associates  2.19% 0.26% 

3. Sandbox Production, LLC 
(added) 

- 0.50% 

 Total  10.23% 1.97% 

 

 
 

DVBE Subcontractor 
% DVBE 

Commitment 
% Current 

Participation 

1. DVE Global Marketing, Inc.  3.20% 0.00% 

 Total 3.20% 0.00% 

 
  

ATTACHMENT  C 

 



 

            No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01-29-15 

 
 
B. Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy Applicability 
 

The Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy is not applicable to 
this contract. 

 

C. Prevailing Wage Applicability 
 
Prevailing wage is not applicable to this contract. 
 

D. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy 
 
Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is not applicable to this 
Contract. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is applicable only to 
construction contracts that have a construction contract value in excess of $2.5 
million.   

 



NORTHWEST SAN FERNANDO 
VALLEY ZONE

HU
N

TI
N

GT
ON

45

GARVEY

GA
RF

IE
LDWHITTIER

SA
N

TA
  A

N
IT

A

AT
LA

N
TI

C

AT
LA

N
TI

C

VALLEYVALLEY76 76

70

770

M
AI

NBR
OA

DW
AY

FI
GU

ER
OA

AV  26

HI
LL

251

SAN  FERNANDO

751

751 25170

MARENGO

SO
TO

AT
LA

NT
IC

AT
LA

NT
IC

CESAR  ECHAVEZ

25
1

75
1

26
0

76
2

26
0

76
2

70

770

3RD

WHITTIER
7TH

18

16  17

14

1ST
3RD

6TH

7TH

WILSHIRE

OLYMPIC

18

20

28

720 20

20
0

71
0

78
021

7

21
2

AL
VA

RA
DO

EC
HO

 P
AR

K
MONTANA

200

30
733

33

51  52

720

728

720

18
720

81

FIGUEROA

81

76

33

704 728
28

4

720

704

704720 733

SEPULVEDA

234
734

REDONDO  BEACH

710

HU
NT

IN
GT

ON

78
  7

9

94
  8

1

79
4

23
4

45

78
 

79

51 52

40 45

53

74
5

81

200

FOOTHILL

SUNSET

OXNARD

HOLLYWOOD

VENTURA

VICTORY

VENTURA

ROSCOE

750

788

152

152

NORDHOFF

ROSCOE

SHERMAN  WAY SHERMAN  WAY

NORDHOFF

166

152

234

166

152

162
163

162
163

162
163

162
163

16
6

734

23
4

23
3

22
4

73
4

24
0

74
4

24
0

74
4

74
4

150  240

750

150

15
0

15
2 744  750

150  240

180  181

21
2

21
0

21
0

780
22

SANTA  MONICA

SANTA
  M

ONICA
SUNSET

4

BEVERLY

LA
  B

RE
A

LA
  B

RE
A

VI
N

E

W
ES

TE
RN

FA
IR

FA
X

FA
IR

FA
X

LA
  C

IE
N

EG
A

CH
UR

CH

14

3RD

WILSHIRE

VENICE

WASHINGTON

ADAMS ADAMS

PICO

SUNSET

HILGARD

OLYMPIC

WILSHIRE

OLYMPIC

16  17

51  52

14
2

720

734

234 16  17

720

28
728

2020

2  4

2

SUNSET

704

704

4

704

33

37

21
221
7

35

37

35

30

30 733

20
4

75
4

BR
OA

DW
AY

FI
GU

ER
OA

SA
N 

 P
ED

RO

OVERHILL

MLKING

CE
NT

RA
L

111
212

COLORADO
BROADWAY

CE
N

TR
AL

SAN  FERNANDO

SAN  FERNANDO

GLENOAKS

GLENOAKS

BRAND

HUBBARD

VA
N  N

UYS

OSBORNE
TUXFORD

COLORADO

FA
IR

  O
AK

S

RA
YM

ON
D

FA
IR

  O
AK

S

DALY

180  181

26
0

780

180  181

501 501

501

794
94

794

94

794
94

794
94

233744

233744

788

780

18
0

18
1

HUNTINGTON

260

762

76
2

26
0

2

2

134134

170

118

57

71

91

60

60

101

605

605

405

605

5

5

5

5

10

10
10

10

210

210

710

710

710110

110

210

405

405

405

405

101 101

SA
N

TA
  F

E

SO
TO

PA
CI

FI
C

LO
N

G 
 B

EA
CH

ST
UD

EB
AK

ER

SLAUSON 108SLAUSON 108

FLORENCE FLORENCE

FIRESTONE

FIRESTONE

111

SLAUSON 108SLAUSON

PA
CI

FI
C 

CO
AS

T 
HI

GH
W

AY

MANCHESTER

LAX
SHUTTLE

108
212

108

115

115
115

115115

105

VERNON 705

ML  KING
RODEO

40
200

105

VERNON 705

FLORENCE

MANCHESTER

BR
OA

DW
AY

FI
GU

ER
OA

VE
RM

ON
T

W
ES

TE
RN

VE
RM

ON
T

HO
OV

ER

VE
RM

ON
T

LOS  FELIZ

W
ES

TE
RN

CR
EN

SH
AW

IMPERIAL IMPERIAL

COMPTON

CR
EN

SH
AW

CR
EN

SH
AW

H
AW

TH
OR

N
E

AV
AL

ON
AV

AL
ON

CE
N

TR
AL

111 111

60 76
0

60 76
0

60

26
0

76
2

25
1

75
1

26
0

76
2

72
0

18

25
1

75
1LA  BREA

40

FLORENCE
740

733
33

733
33

21
0

71
040

23
2

23
2

74
0

40

210

74
0

21
0

20
7

75
7

20
4

75
4

20
7

75
7

20
7

75
7

21
7

78
0

10
5

70
5

10
5

70
5

788

705

20
4

75
4

20
7

75
7

20
4

75
4

45

51
  5

2
51

  5
2

52

52

51

53

53

81 74
5

71
0

74
0

FI
GU

ER
OA

FI
GU

ER
OA

ARTESIA

ANAHEIM

PA
CI

FI
C

H
AR

BO
R

DEL  AMO

VICTORIA

ARTESIA

1ST

232
232

232

PACIFIC  COAST  HWY

PACIFIC  COAST  HWY

PCH

  9
50

LO
N

G
BE

AC
H

23
2

VENICEM
AIN

OCEAN

4TH

COLORADO

SANTA  MONICAWILSHIRE

SE
PU

LV
ED

A

OLIVE

VI
N

EL
AN

D

LA
N

KE
RS

HI
M

VA
N

  N
U

YS

SE
PU

LV
ED

A

RE
SE

DA

TO
PA

N
GA

  C
AN

YO
N

FA
LL

BR
OO

K

105

73
4

78
8

60
1

BURBANK

79

South Bay
Galleria

Cal State
Dominguez
Hills

Americana
at Brand

Pasadena
City College

East LA
College

LA County+USC
Medical Center

USC

UCLA

VA
Hospital

West�eld
Fox Hills

Cal State
Northridge

Occidental
College

BUR

LAX

LGB

Gri�th
Park

San Gabriel Mountains

Santa Monica Mountains

Warner Center Glendale Galleria

Monterey
Park

Covina

La
Puente

El Monte

Koreatown

Alhambra

Duarte

Altadena

Arcadia
Eagle
Rock

Cypress
Park

East
Los Angeles

Montebello

Pomona

Pasadena

Glendale

Burbank

Long
Beach

Torrance

Inglewood

Carson

Compton

Redondo
Beach

Huntington
Park Commerce

Maywood

Whittier

Pico
Rivera

Norwalk

Downey

Bell
Gardens

Lakewood

Paramount

WilmingtonHarbor
City

San
Pedro

Lomita

Lynwood

Culver
City

Venice

Marina
del Rey

Westwood

Century
City

Westchester

El Segundo

Mid-City

Baldwin
Hills

Beverly
Hills

West
Hollywood

Studio
City

EncinoWoodland
Hills

Canoga
Park

Reseda

Northridge

San Fernando

Panorama
City

Pacoima

Van
Nuys

Sherman
Oaks

Los
Feliz

Silver
Lake

Hollywood

Santa
Monica

Gardena

Azusa

10

110

Downtown
Los Angeles

Fillmore

Del Mar

Memorial Park

La
ke

Al
le

n

H
ol

ly
w

oo
d/

H
ig

hl
an

d

La
ur

el
  C

an
yo

n

Va
lle

y
  C

ol
le

geW
oo

dm
an

Va
n 

N
uy

s

Se
pu

lv
ed

a

W
oo

dl
ey

Ba
lb

oa

Re
se

da

Ta
m

pa

Pi
er

ce
  C

ol
le

ge

D
e 

So
to

Ca
no

ga

H
ol

ly
w

oo
d/

Vi
ne

Cu
lv

er
 C

ity
La

 C
ie

ne
ga

/
Je

�e
rs

on

Ex
po

/L
a 

Br
ea

Ex
po

/
  W

es
te

rn

Ex
po

/
  V

er
m

on
t

Ex
po

/
  C

re
ns

ha
w

Je�erson/
USC

LATTC/Ortho Institute

Ex
po

 P
ar

k/
  

U
SC

Fa
rm

da
le

H
ol

ly
w

oo
d/

W
es

te
rn

W
ils

hi
re

/
N

or
m

an
di

e

W
ils

hi
re

/
Ve

rm
on

t

W
es

tla
ke

/
M

ac
Ar

th
ur

 P
ar

k

M
on

ro
vi

a
D

ua
rt

e/
Ci

ty
 o

f H
op

e

Ir
w

in
da

le

Az
us

a 
D

ow
nt

ow
n

AP
U

/
  C

itr
us

 C
ol

le
ge

Chinatown

Lincoln/
Cypress

Heritage
Square

Southwest
Museum

Highland
Park

Union
Station

Civic Center/
Grand Park

Cal State
LA

LAC+USC
Med Ctr

El Monte

7th St/
Metro Center

Pershing
Square

Vermont/Santa Monica

Vermont/Beverly

Wilshire/
Western

Vermont/Sunset

Sherman
Way

Roscoe

Nordho�

Chatsworth

Pico

San Pedro St

Washington

Vernon

37th St/
USC

Slauson

Florence

Slauson

Manchester

Rosecrans

Harbor
Gateway

Firestone

103rd St/
Watts Towers

Willowbrook/
Rosa Parks

Harbor
Freeway

Hawthorne/
Lennox

Crenshaw Vermont/
Athens

Avalon Long Beach
Bl

Lakewood
Bl

Norwalk

Grand/LATTC

Carson

Pacific Coast
Hwy

Mariposa

El Segundo

Douglas

Redondo
Beach

Compton

Anaheim St

5th St

1st StDowntown
Long Beach

Pacific Av

Artesia

Del Amo

Wardlow

Willow St

Little Tokyo/
Arts District

Pico/Aliso

Soto

Mariachi Plaza

Indiana

Maravilla
Atlantic

East LA
Civic Center

South
Pasadena

Pacific Coast
Hwy

Montclair

Pomona

Industry

Montebello/
Commerce

Commerce

Claremont

Pomona
NorthCovinaEl Monte

Baldwin
Park

Glendale

Downtown
Burbank

Sun Valley

Sylmar/
San Fernando

Van Nuys

Northridge

Burbank Airport
- South

Universal City/
Studio City

North Hollywood

Pa
lm

sW
es

tw
oo

d/
Ra

nc
ho

 P
ar

k

Ex
po

/
Se

pu
lv

ed
a

Ex
po

/
Bu

nd
y

26
th

 S
t/

Be
rg

am
ot

17
th

 S
t/

SM
C

D
ow

nt
ow

n
Sa

nt
a 

M
on

ic
a

Burbank Airport
 - North

Ar
ca

di
a

910
950

Aviation/LAX

Si
er

ra
 M

ad
re

 V
ill

a

LAX/ 
INGLEWOOD 
ZONE

UCLA/WESTWOOD/
CENTURY CITY ZONE

ALTADENA/PASADENA/ 
SIERRA MADRE ZONE

HIGHLAND PARK/EAGLE ROCK/ 
GLENDALE ZONE

EL MONTE ZONE

WATTS/
WILLOWBROOK 
ZONE

NORTH HOLLYWOOD/
BURBANK ZONE

COMPTON/
ARTESIA ZONE

Metro Micro

Metro Rail Line 
& Station

Metro Busway 
& Station

Metrolink & Station

Stations 
& Transfers

Major Bus Lines

Limited-stop service for
a faster ride. SOLID lines

Metro Local/Express
Local service, all day,
every day, with frequent

indicate seven-day service. service at many times.

Subject to Change

Metro Rapid

733 94
501

21-1853JP ©2020 LACMTA

Metro Micro Service Zones metro.net/micro

Metro Micro is the region’s new app-based shared ride service. Zones 
are subject to change. Visit metro.net/micro for more information.



ITEM 26

MicroTransit Pilot Update

Operations , Safety , and Customer Experience Committee 
January 21, 2021 





The Innovation: P3 Ridesharing 

Design, implement and iterate to deliver a ridesharing service which 

improves customer experience, regional connectivity and local mobility 

Customer Experience Workforce Investment Equity

Safety Connectivity Congestion Reduction

Vision 2028 Strategic Plan Technical Innovation Resourcefulness 

3



Essential Trip Service Model 

Initial Zones:

• Watts/Willowbrook: Daily 5am-11pm (18 hours)

• LAX/Inglewood: M-F 5am-10am and 2pm-7pm (10 hours)

Launched on 12/13/20 with first NextGen shake-up

4



Customer Experience 

✓ +1,800 downloads of Metro Micro Mobile App (Google and Apple Stores)

✓ +600 rides since launch 

✓ Average rating from customer is 4.8 of 5

✓ Average wait time for pick-up is 8 mins

✓ Average walk distance is 300ft to virtual stop 

✓ On time performance is +95%

Direct comments from the Community:

✓ “On time. Efficient ride”

✓ “Id tip if i could”

✓ “Dear Metro, This (Metro Micro) was a fabulous idea and a great ride! The van was clean, 

safe and comfortable. I love the entrepreneur spirit!! I lm like what you are doing in the 

community and look forward to the new partnership with the school(s). Keep up the 

greatwork.”

5



Getting out the word  

✓ Bus cards on lines impacted by NextGen

✓ Community outreach at key destinations

✓ Marketing materials at +30 essential trip destinations 

✓ Direct communications, breifings with key partners 

✓ Targeted digital advertising campaign

✓ Tailored promotional codes 

✓ Channel 35 Special 

✓ Early look with Spectrum News 

✓ How to Video (www.metro.net/micro) 

✓ Virtual media briefing

✓ Virtual kick-off event with NextGen launch 

✓ Vehicle as advertisement in the community 

✓ Direct emails & in-app ads to existing Mobility on 

Demand Customers for retention 

6

http://www.metro.net/micro


Expansion with MOD

✓ In two years, + 250,000 on-demand trips were provided under the Mobility on Demand research pilot

✓ Project provided key insights to inform service delivery model for Metro Micro

✓ Service zones are: El Monte, Compton/Artesia and North Hollywood/Burbank 

✓ Contract modification at $5,970,870 to RideCo will allow seemless transition to Metro Micro

✓ 2 years at a 12 hour service span aligns with soft launch of Micro zones 

7



Launch Schedule

December 2020:

✓ Zone 1: Watts/Willowbrook

✓ Zone 2: LAX/Inglewood

January 2021:

✓ Zone 3: El Monte

✓ Zone 4: North Hollywood/Burbank

✓ Zone 5: Compton/Artesia

June 2021: 

✓ Zone 6: Northwest San Fernando Valley

✓ Zone 7: Highland Park/Eagle Rock/Glendale

✓ Zone 8: Altadena/Pasadena/Sierra Madre

✓ Zone 9: UCLA/Westwood/Century City

September 2021: 

✓ Zone 9: UCLA/Westwood/Century City

8


